Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Autonomy, Clinical Freedom

and Responsibility:

The paradoxes of providing
intrapartum midwifery care in a small
maternity unit as compared with a

large obstetric hospital.

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in
Midwifery

at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Marion Hunter
2000



Abstract

Small maternity units are an important historical feature within New Zealand.
Over time many of these facilities have been closed and birth has increasingly
occurred in large obstetric hospitals with the availability of technology and on-site
specialists. A qualitative study using Van Manen’s (1990) method of hermeneutic
thematic analysis has been designed to answer the question: How is the provision
of intrapartum care by independent midwives different in a small maternity unit,

as compared with a large obstetric hospital?

Ten independent midwives were interviewed, and data were analysed to uncover
the meaning of the differences when providing intrapartum care in both small and
large maternity settings. There are two data chapters that contain substantial
extracts from the midwives’ transcripts in order to illustrate the themes identified

from the analysis of their narratives.

‘Real midwifery’ shows that independent midwives feel more autonomous and are
able to let the labour ‘be’ when practising in the small maternity units. The
midwives use their embodied knowledge and skills to support women to labour
and birth without technological interference. In contrast, the midwives feel that
employing technology such as fetal monitoring and epidurals at the large hospital,

places the focus on the machines and the midwife does not use all of her skills.

The second data chapter, called ‘carrying the can’, illustrates the additional
responsibility that can at times be a worrying responsibility in the small maternity
unit. When practising in the large obstetric hospital, specialist assistance is nearly
always at hand and the midwives are considered to be practising in the safest
place according to the dominant medical model. The paradox for midwives
practising in small maternity units is that while these are a setting for natural birth,
the midwives need foresight and confidence to avert or manage any problems that

might arise.

When midwives practise in the setting of small maternity units, they are more
autonomous and have the clinical freedom to practise unshackled by technology.
The art of midwifery might be lost if midwives continue to practise midwifery

only in medicalised environments.



ii
Acknowledgements

Firstly I would like to thank the independent midwives who generously shared
their experiences with me and also showed a continuing interest in the completion
of this thesis. The names chosen by the participants for inclusion in the thesis are:
Bronnie, Cluain Meala, Elizabeth, Grace, Joyce, Kirsty, Mary Byrne (Mary),
Nettie, Rosemary and Tyrrell. Your narratives have been a stimulus to my

enjoyment of this study.

Thanks to my supervisor Cheryl Benn for her academic and midwifery wisdom.
She has provided ongoing guidance and inspiration. Cheryl’s feedback assisted
me to explore participant’s narratives further and to take time to dwell with the

data. Cheryl guided me forward through the journey of this study.

Thanks also to Elizabeth Smythe for her critique of my interpretation and her
encouragement throughout this study. Liz generously gave her time and her

expertise to review the process of thematic analysis.

Jackie Gunn (my employer) has assisted me in every way she possibly could, and

I appreciate her consideration and concern.

To all of my colleagues and friends, thank you for the ongoing dialogue about

midwifery practice and your support.

My nephew Brent and niece Cara gave computer and editing assistance, and other

family members have always been encouraging.
Thank you to Massey University for assistance from the Graduate Research Fund.
Finally, thank you to Glenn for his support and understanding of the time this

study has taken. He has also assisted me with equipment and resources in order to

undertake and complete this study.



Table Of Contents

Chapter 1: Orientation to the Study
Introduction

Research Question and Aims of the Study
Justification for the Study

Study Context

Terminology

Midwifery in New Zealand

Historical Background
Independent Midwifery Practice

My Background

Research and Midwifery Practice
Challenges for Independent Midwives
Structure Of Thesis

Summary

Chapter 2: Literature Review
Introduction

History Of Small Maternity Units
Safety of Small Maternity Units
Use of Small Maternity Units

Midwives’ Use of Small Maternity Units
Women’s Use Of Small Maternity Units

Trend Toward Large Obstetric Hospitals
Medical Versus Midwifery Model of Care

Medical Model
Midwifery Model
Adoption Of The Medical Model

‘High Technology’ Versus ‘Low Technology’ Settings

Summary

i



Chapter 3: Research Design and Method
Introduction
Research Design
Philosophical Underpinnings
Hermeneutic Circle

Existentials or Lifeworld Themes

Pre-understandings
Research Method
Ethical Considerations
Recruitment
Consent
Anonymity and Confidentiality
Concern for Participants
Concerns of the Researcher
Participants
Data Collection
Data Analysis
Presentation of themes and use of the data
Rigour
Summary
Chapter 4: Real midwifery
Introduction
Practising More Autonomously
Having Time
Giving Time
Tolerating Noise
Managing Options

Summary

Chapter 5: Carrying the Can
Introduction

Being Solely Responsible

v

48
48

48
49
50
52
53
55
35
56
57
37
58
59
59
60
62
64
65

66
68
68
22
75
80
83
87
91

93
93
94



Making Reasoned or Risky Decisions
Being Judged
Summary
Chapter 6: Discussion
Introduction
Research Question and Aims
The Lived Body: The Midwife in Different Settings
Lived Time: The Meaning of Time in Different Settings

Being Bound to a Timeframe
Being Vulnerable as Time Slows
Time and Foresight

Past Time

The Difference in the Meaning of Space
Relating to the ‘Other’ or ‘They’
Conclusion: The Paradoxes

Limitations Of This Study

Implications From This Study

Implications for Practice
Implications for Education

Implications for future Research

Concluding Statement
References

Appendix I
Information Sheet for Midwife Participants

Consent Form

Appendix 11

Letter sent to each participant with return of transcript

Appendix II1

Non Disclosure Form for Typist(s)

105
114
119

121
121
121
124
129

129
131
132
134
135

138
140
142

143

143
144
144

145
121

164
164
167

168
168

168
169



Non Disclosure Form for Academic Colleague 170



