Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Autonomy, Clinical Freedom and Responsibility:

The paradoxes of providing intrapartum midwifery care in a small maternity unit as compared with a large obstetric hospital.

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Midwifery

at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Marion Hunter 2000

Abstract

Small maternity units are an important historical feature within New Zealand. Over time many of these facilities have been closed and birth has increasingly occurred in large obstetric hospitals with the availability of technology and on-site specialists. A qualitative study using Van Manen's (1990) method of hermeneutic thematic analysis has been designed to answer the question: How is the provision of intrapartum care by independent midwives different in a small maternity unit, as compared with a large obstetric hospital?

Ten independent midwives were interviewed, and data were analysed to uncover the meaning of the differences when providing intrapartum care in both small and large maternity settings. There are two data chapters that contain substantial extracts from the midwives' transcripts in order to illustrate the themes identified from the analysis of their narratives.

'Real midwifery' shows that independent midwives feel more autonomous and are able to let the labour 'be' when practising in the small maternity units. The midwives use their embodied knowledge and skills to support women to labour and birth without technological interference. In contrast, the midwives feel that employing technology such as fetal monitoring and epidurals at the large hospital, places the focus on the machines and the midwife does not use all of her skills.

The second data chapter, called 'carrying the can', illustrates the additional responsibility that can at times be a worrying responsibility in the small maternity unit. When practising in the large obstetric hospital, specialist assistance is nearly always at hand and the midwives are considered to be practising in the safest place according to the dominant medical model. The paradox for midwives practising in small maternity units is that while these are a setting for natural birth, the midwives need foresight and confidence to avert or manage any problems that might arise.

When midwives practise in the setting of small maternity units, they are more autonomous and have the clinical freedom to practise unshackled by technology. The art of midwifery might be lost if midwives continue to practise midwifery only in medicalised environments.

Acknowledgements

Firstly I would like to thank the independent midwives who generously shared their experiences with me and also showed a continuing interest in the completion of this thesis. The names chosen by the participants for inclusion in the thesis are: Bronnie, Cluain Meala, Elizabeth, Grace, Joyce, Kirsty, Mary Byrne (Mary), Nettie, Rosemary and Tyrrell. Your narratives have been a stimulus to my enjoyment of this study.

Thanks to my supervisor Cheryl Benn for her academic and midwifery wisdom. She has provided ongoing guidance and inspiration. Cheryl's feedback assisted me to explore participant's narratives further and to take time to dwell with the data. Cheryl guided me forward through the journey of this study.

Thanks also to Elizabeth Smythe for her critique of my interpretation and her encouragement throughout this study. Liz generously gave her time and her expertise to review the process of thematic analysis.

Jackie Gunn (my employer) has assisted me in every way she possibly could, and I appreciate her consideration and concern.

To all of my colleagues and friends, thank you for the ongoing dialogue about midwifery practice and your support.

My nephew Brent and niece Cara gave computer and editing assistance, and other family members have always been encouraging.

Thank you to Massey University for assistance from the Graduate Research Fund.

Finally, thank you to Glenn for his support and understanding of the time this study has taken. He has also assisted me with equipment and resources in order to undertake and complete this study.

Table Of Contents

Chapter 1: Orientation to the Study	1
Introduction	1
Research Question and Aims of the Study	1
Justification for the Study	2
Study Context	4
Terminology	4
Midwifery in New Zealand	6
Historical Background	7
Independent Midwifery Practice	9
My Background	10
Research and Midwifery Practice	13
Challenges for Independent Midwives	16
Structure Of Thesis	18
Summary	19
Chapter 2: Literature Review	20
Introduction	20
Introduction History Of Small Maternity Units	
	21
History Of Small Maternity Units	21 26
History Of Small Maternity Units Safety of Small Maternity Units	21 26 32
History Of Small Maternity Units Safety of Small Maternity Units Use of Small Maternity Units	21 26 32 32
History Of Small Maternity Units Safety of Small Maternity Units Use of Small Maternity Units Midwives' Use of Small Maternity Units	21 26 32 32 35
History Of Small Maternity Units Safety of Small Maternity Units Use of Small Maternity Units Midwives' Use of Small Maternity Units Women's Use Of Small Maternity Units	21 26 32 32 35 38
History Of Small Maternity Units Safety of Small Maternity Units Use of Small Maternity Units Midwives' Use of Small Maternity Units Women's Use Of Small Maternity Units Trend Toward Large Obstetric Hospitals	21 26 32 32 35 38 40
History Of Small Maternity Units Safety of Small Maternity Units Use of Small Maternity Units Midwives' Use of Small Maternity Units Women's Use Of Small Maternity Units Trend Toward Large Obstetric Hospitals Medical Versus Midwifery Model of Care	21 26 32 32 35 38 40
History Of Small Maternity Units Safety of Small Maternity Units Use of Small Maternity Units Midwives' Use of Small Maternity Units Women's Use Of Small Maternity Units Trend Toward Large Obstetric Hospitals Medical Versus Midwifery Model of Care Medical Model	21 26 32 32 35 38 40 40 41
History Of Small Maternity Units Safety of Small Maternity Units Use of Small Maternity Units Midwives' Use of Small Maternity Units Women's Use Of Small Maternity Units Trend Toward Large Obstetric Hospitals Medical Versus Midwifery Model of Care Medical Model Midwifery Model	20 21 26 32 32 35 38 40 40 41 43 45

Chapter 3: Research Design and Method	
Introduction	48
Research Design	48
Philosophical Underpinnings	49
Hermeneutic Circle	50
Existentials or Lifeworld Themes	52
Pre-understandings	53
Research Method	55
Ethical Considerations	55
Recruitment	56
Consent	57
Anonymity and Confidentiality	57
Concern for Participants	58
Concerns of the Researcher	59
Participants	59
Data Collection	60
Data Analysis	62
Presentation of themes and use of the data	64
Rigour	65
Summary	66
Chapter 4: Real midwifery	68
Introduction	68
Practising More Autonomously	72
Having Time	75
Giving Time	80
Tolerating Noise	83
Managing Options	87
Summary	91
Chapter 5: Carrying the Can	93
Introduction	93
Being Solely Responsible	94

Making Reasoned or Risky Decisions	105
Being Judged	114
Summary	119
Chapter 6: Discussion	121
Introduction	121
Research Question and Aims	121
The Lived Body: The Midwife in Different Settings	124
Lived Time: The Meaning of Time in Different Settings	129
Being Bound to a Timeframe	129
Being Vulnerable as Time Slows	131
Time and Foresight	132
Past Time	134
The Difference in the Meaning of Space	135
Relating to the 'Other' or 'They'	138
Conclusion: The Paradoxes	140
Limitations Of This Study	142
Implications From This Study	143
Implications for Practice	143
Implications for Education	144
Implications for future Research	144
Concluding Statement	145
References	121
Appendix I	164
Information Sheet for Midwife Participants	164
Consent Form	167
Appendix II	168
Letter sent to each participant with return of transcript	168
Appendix III	168
Non Disclosure Form for Typist(s)	169